
C3000 
TUI 
User Manual

11/05 [08.11.05]

Rel. 1.7



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 

© Copyright Avaya-Tenovis GmbH & Co. KG 2005
All rights reserved
Reproduction and forwarding of information from this copyright-protected 
document in any way or form; graphic, electronic or mechanical, by photoco-
pying, recording on a disk or tape or storage in a data query system, in whole 
or in part, requires the prior written consent of Avaya-Tenovis GmbH & Co. 
KG. 

All technical data, information and properties of the products described in this 
document have been compiled to the best of our knowledge and correspond 
to the development status on publication. 

Modifications and improvements to the product may result from technical inno-
vation. 

Parts of this software bear the copyright © 1996-2002 The FreeType Project 
(www.freetype.org). All rights reserved. 

Parts of this software utilize the libtiff library (www.libtiff.org)

Copyright © 1988-1997 Sam Leffler

Copyright © 1991-1997 Silicon Graphics, Inc.



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 3

D
ie

se
s 

D
ok

um
en

t i
st

 n
ic

ht
 fr

ei
ge

ge
be

n 
un

d 
vo

re
rs

t n
ur

 
fü

r d
en

 in
te

rn
en

 G
eb

ra
uc

h 
be

i A
va

ya
-T

en
ov

is
 

Contents

Useful Information About this User Guide .......................................................................... 5
Questions About the User Guide .....................................................................................................  5

Who is the Guide intended for? ..................................................................................................  5
What information is available in the User Guide?.......................................................................  5
What information is not in the User Guide? ................................................................................  5
How is the User Guide Structured? ............................................................................................  5
Which issue of the User Guide is this? .......................................................................................  6
What has changed? ?.................................................................................................................  6
Where can you find more information?.......................................................................................  7

Using the TUI ................................................................................................................................... 8
C3000 Telephone User Interface (TUI)............................................................................................  8

What is TUI? ...............................................................................................................................  8
In what languages is the telephone user interface (TUI) available? ...........................................  8
How is the C3000 TUI structured?..............................................................................................  8
Restriction...................................................................................................................................  9
Notes on use...............................................................................................................................  9

TUI Wizard.....................................................................................................................................  10
Telephone menu setup (TUI diagram 1)...................................................................................  10
Example: Run through telephone menu setup .........................................................................  10
Directly enter PIN number (TUI diagram 2 and TUI diagram 3) ...............................................  11

TUI main menu ..............................................................................................................................  12
TUI main menu (TUI diagram 4) ...............................................................................................  12
Message type menu (context sensitive) ...................................................................................  12
TUI main menu: Navigation ......................................................................................................  13
Play back new/old messages (TUI diagram 5 and TUI diagram 6) ..........................................  13
Context sensitive messages menu (old/new messages)..........................................................  14
New/old messages: Navigation ................................................................................................  14
Configure fax output number (TUI diagram 13) ........................................................................  15
Forward message to a destination mailbox (with comment) (TUI diagram 6) ..........................  15
Forward message to a destination mailbox (with comment) (TUI diagram 6) ..........................  15
Configure voice mailbox greetings/announcements (TUI diagram 7).......................................  16
Configure name greeting (TUI diagram 8) ................................................................................  17
Configure internal greeting (TUI diagram 10) ...........................................................................  17
Configure info announcement (TUI diagram 11) ......................................................................  17
Record name, internal greeting and info announcement..........................................................  18
Configure personalized external greetings (TUI diagram 9) .....................................................  18
Configure PIN (TUI diagram 12) ...............................................................................................  19
Configure FAX output number (TUI diagram 13)......................................................................  20
Record private message (TUI diagram 15)...............................................................................  20
Make private message accessible with PIN (TUI diagram 15) .................................................  21
Activating backup / stand-in menu (TUI diagram 16)................................................................  21
Deactivating backup / stand-in menu (TUI diagram 16) ...........................................................  21
Deactivate existing backup number mmmmmmm (TUI diagram 16)........................................  22
Delete all messages (TUI diagram 17) .....................................................................................  22
Auto Attendant (TUI diagram 18)..............................................................................................  22

Voice control (TUI diagram 20) ......................................................................................................  23
Requirements ...........................................................................................................................  23
Languages ................................................................................................................................  23
Voice commands ......................................................................................................................  23
Example for sequence with voice control .................................................................................  24

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams ............................................................... 25
Overview........................................................................................................................................  25
TUI diagram 1: Telephone menu setup (TUI Wizard) ....................................................................  26



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 4

D
ie

se
s 

D
ok

um
en

t i
st

 n
ic

ht
 fr

ei
ge

ge
be

n 
un

d 
vo

re
rs

t n
ur

 
fü

r d
en

 in
te

rn
en

 G
eb

ra
uc

h 
be

i A
va

ya
-T

en
ov

is
 

TUI diagram 2: Overview ...............................................................................................................  27
TUI diagram 3: Caller section ........................................................................................................  28
TUI diagram 4: Main menu ............................................................................................................  29
TUI diagram 5: New messages......................................................................................................  30
TUI diagram 6: Old messages .......................................................................................................  31
TUI diagram 7: Greeting configuration...........................................................................................  32
TUI diagram 8: Name greeting.......................................................................................................  33
TUI diagram 9: Personalized greeting ...........................................................................................  34
TUI diagram 10: Internal greeting ..................................................................................................  35
TUI diagram 11: Info announcement .............................................................................................  36
TUI diagram 12: PIN configuration.................................................................................................  37
TUI diagram 13: Fax configuration.................................................................................................  38
TUI diagram 14: Loops ..................................................................................................................  39
TUI diagram 15: Private message menu .......................................................................................  40
TUI diagram 16: Backup menu ......................................................................................................  41
TUI diagram 17: Delete all messages............................................................................................  42
TUI diagram 18: Auto Attendant ....................................................................................................  43
TUI diagram 19: Backup ................................................................................................................  44
TUI diagram 20: Language control ................................................................................................  45

Index.................................................................................................................................................. 46



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 5

Useful Information About this User Guide

Useful Information About this User 
Guide

Questions About the User Guide
Before reading the User Guide, you may have some questions. In this section 
we answer several questions about the User Guide. 

Who is the Guide intended for? 
This User Guide is intended for users wishing to use the C3000 telephone user 
interface (TUI). It doesn't matter whether you use the User Guide in printed 
form or online. 

What information is available in the User Guide? 
This User Guide provides information necessary to use the C3000 telephone 
user interface (TUI). 

What information is not in the User Guide? 
This User Guide does not contain any information about connecting C3000 to 
telecommunication systems or configuration of ISDN cards. 

This User Guide does not contain any information about installation, configu-
ration or administration of C3000. 

This User Guide does not contain any information on use of C3000 with Out-
look, GroupWise or Lotus Notes. 

How is the User Guide Structured? 
This User Guide describes use of the C3000 with the telephone user interface 
(TUI). 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 6

Useful Information About this User Guide

Which issue of the User Guide is this?
The following table contains information about this issue of the User Guide. 
Information Explanation
Created on 8.11.2005
Basis C3000 Rel. 1.7
Author Andreas Marquardt
Available as PDF (Acrobat Reader) file

What has changed? ?
The following table shows the history of this document.

 
Version Date Change
1.5 SP1 - TUI diagram 3: Private message: Section "TUI dia-

gram 4: Main menu" on page 29 
1.5 SP1 - Corrections and revisions
1.6 - Corrections and revisions in the whole manual: Die-

sis (double dagger) replaced by hash symbol.
1.6 - Corrections and revisions
1.7 - Title sheet: New AVAYA TENOVIS logo 
1.7 - New topic: "TUI diagram 1: Telephone menu setup 

(TUI Wizard)" on page 26
1.7 - New topic: "TUI diagram 20: Voice control" on m 

page 45 
1.7 - Notes on voice control: Section "How is the C3000 

TUI structured?" on page 8 
1.7 - New topic: "Message type menu (context sensi-

tive)" on page 12
1.7 - New topic: "Context sensitive messages menu (old/

new messages)" on page 14
1.7 - New topic: "Context sensitive greetings menu" on 

page 16
1.7 - New topic: Section "In what languages is the tele-

phone user interface (TUI) available?" on page 8
1.7 - New topic: "TUI diagram 20: Voice control" on m 

page 45 
1.7 20.7.2005 TUI diagram numbers changed 

Corrections in TUI diagram 4  
Insertion of cross-references to the TUI diagrams 
Changes to the layout



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 7

Useful Information About this User Guide

Where can you find more information?
This User Guide describes installation of the UMS' telephone user interface 
(TUI). 

Additional information on the UMS is available in the following manuals: 
• C3000 Installation Manual (installation, configuring ISDN cards, connec-

ting to telecommunication systems)
• C3000 Administrator Manual 
• C3000 Lotus Notes User Guide
• C3000 Microsoft Outlook User Guide
• C3000 Novell GroupWise User Guide
• TTrace Installation and Configuration Manual
• TTraceConsole Instruction Manual

1.7 1.8.2005 Corrections to the TUI diagrams:  
New messages 
Old messages 
Private message menu

1.7 5.9.2005 Flemish has become Dutch

Restriction: Maximum of 60 messages
1.7 20.10.2005 Corrections in TUI diagram 20
1.7 8.11.2005 Changes backup

Version Date Change



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 8

Using the TUI

Using the TUI

C3000 Telephone User Interface (TUI)

What is TUI?
TUI stands for Telephone User Interface. 

A TUI is an acoustic user interface for controlling telephones. The C3000 sys-
tem TUI enables system users to configure outgoing voice mailbox greetings 
and to play back and edit incoming messages. Voice messages can be played 
back directly. Non-voice messages (faxes, e-mails, SMS messages) can be 
redirected to any fax machine by inputting a fax output number. 

In what languages is the telephone user interface 
(TUI) available?
The following languages are available: 
• German
• English 
• French
• Spanish 
• Italian 
• Dutch

How is the C3000 TUI structured?
The TUI consists of a Caller section in which messages are left in the voice 
mailbox and a User section for playing back and editing the incoming mes-
sages and for configuring voice mailbox settings. 

This section is accessed by means of a PIN-protected login. It comprises a 
main menu with the following seven submenus:
• Message navigation for new messages [1]
• Message navigation for old messages [2]
• Configuring voice mailbox greetings [3]
• PIN configuration [4]
• Configuring fax output number [5]
• Configuring private messages [7]
• Configuring backup number [8]
• Delete all messages [9]



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 9

Using the TUI

Restriction
A maximum of 60 messages are announced or read out in TUI. 

Notes on use
Delete all messages [9]
When messages are stored in the mail system with an IMAP4 connection that 
means: ALL messages (both read and unread) in the Outlook inbox folder are 
irrevocably deleted. 

Control
The user interface is controlled by pressing the number keys on the telephone. 
• Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the main menu. 
• Press the hash key [#] to quit the TUI session. 

Additional information
The following sections only cover the most important user actions by descri-
bing the steps to take. The headings refer to the corresponding TUI diagram 
(1-20). 

If the system administrator has given you the necessary permissions, you can 
also operate part of the telephone user interface by means of voice controls 
(TUI diagram 20). 

The complete overview of all TUI diagrams is given in the Appendix in the sec-
tion "Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams" on page 25. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 10

Using the TUI

TUI Wizard

Telephone menu setup (TUI diagram 1)
When you call up your mailbox for the first time, the telephone menu setup 
appears. 

The telephone menu setup helps you to set up your mailbox:
• Set the PIN for access to your mailbox. 
• Record the name greeting (announcement) for internal calls and save it. 
• Record a user-defined greeting for external calls and save it. 

When you have successfully run through the telephone menu setup it is saved. 
The next time you open your mailbox the telephone menu setup no longer 
appears. 

Contact your system administrator if, after successfully running through the 
telephone menu setup, you would like to renew it later. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 1: Telephone menu setup (TUI Wizard)" on page 26

Example: Run through telephone menu setup
You have been set up by your system administrator as a new user with the 
extension 742. 

1. Phone your mailbox from your telephone (742). You are greeted by the 
telephone menu setup. 

2. Follow the telephone menu setup instructions to set your new PIN. You 
also record your name for internal calls and a personalised greeting for 
external calls. 

3. If you now call your mailbox from your telephone a second time you are 
asked to enter your PIN and then land back in the usual telephone menu. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 11

Using the TUI

Directly enter PIN number (TUI diagram 2 and TUI 
diagram 3)
If no PIN has yet been set up, or if you want to enter the PIN immediately on 
accessing the TUI: 

1. Call your own voice mailbox number. 
– If you are calling from an internal extension corresponding to the 

voice mailbox number you are immediately prompted to enter a PIN. 
– If you are calling from any other external or internal telephone you are 

first connected to your own voice mailbox. 

2. While the greeting message is running (before the tone) press the [*] key. 
You hear the PIN prompt. 

3. Enter the PIN assigned to you by your system administrator. For security 
reasons, you are allowed about 10 seconds to complete your input. If 
you make three unsuccessful attempts to enter a PIN the connection is 
cut. You will then need to dial in again. Press the [#] key. 

Default PIN setting 
The default PIN for a new C3000 user is empty. Press the keypad [#] key to 
access the TUI. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 2: Overview" on page 27

"TUI diagram 3: Caller section" on page 28 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 12

Using the TUI

TUI main menu

TUI main menu (TUI diagram 4)
At the main menu level you first hear how many new messages there are. 
These are divided according to the following message types. 
• Voice messages
• E-mails
• SMS
• FAX

See also: 
"TUI diagram 4: Main menu" on page 29 

Message type menu (context sensitive)
Your system administrator can switch on a so-called message type menu for 
you: 

If messages of more than one type exist, a message type menu follows the 
menu items New Messages and Old Messages. There you can select all 
messages of a certain message type to play back. 

The message type menu is context sensitive, i.e. only those message types 
which actually exist can be selected. 

The following message types are announced (if available): 
• Voice messages
• E-mails
• SMS
• Fax

If messages of one type only exist, the message type menu is skipped and the 
existing messages are directly played. 

Your system administrator can set the system for you so that all message 
types are always announced: The message type menu is then not used. 

Example 1: You have two new voice messages and three new e-mails. 
You hear a corresponding announcement in the telephone user interface. The 
main menu begins as follows: "Press [1] to play back your new messages ...". 
When you press [1], you hear the following announcement: "Press [1] to play 
back your voice messages ...". "Press [3] to play back your e-mails". If you 
press [1] or [3], the respective messages are played. 

Example 2: You have two new voice messages. 
You hear a corresponding announcement in the telephone user interface. The 
main menu begins as follows: "Press [1] to play back your new messages ...". 
If you press [1]the messages are played one after the other. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 13

Using the TUI

TUI main menu: Navigation
Press the relevant key to access the menu you want: 
• Message navigation for new messages [1]
• Message navigation for old messages [2]
• Configuring voice mailbox greetings/announcements [3]
• PIN configuration [4]
• Configuring fax output number [5]
• Configuring private messages [7]
• Activating/deactivating the backup/stand-in menu [8] 
• Delete all messages [9]
• Quit system [#]
• Repeat greetings [*]

Play back new/old messages (TUI diagram 5 and 
TUI diagram 6)
The navigation process is identical for both new and old messages. 
• First the total number of messages to which you have access is 

announced. 
• Then the messages are listed in chronological order, the oldest first, with 

the sender ID, date and time. In the case of non-voice messages of the 
type FAX, e-mail and SMS, only the sender's phone number is given, 
and the Send to fax number function is added to the menu. 

• You can also forward a voice message to a destination mailbox. You can 
add a spoken comment to the voice message, and forward the voice 
message with or without the comment.

See also: 
"TUI diagram 5: New messages" on page 30 

Note From all submenus: 

pressing the [*] key returns you come back to the top of the 
current menu. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 14

Using the TUI

Context sensitive messages menu (old/new 
messages)
Your system administrator can set up for you that the message menu is con-
text sensitive with respect to: 
• Old messages 
• New messages

In this case context sensitive means: 
• If there are no new messages, the New Messages menu item is not 

announced in the telephone user interface. 
• If there are no old messages, the Old Messages menu item is not 

announced in the telephone user interface. 

Example: You call your mailbox. 

Possibility Messages The main menu begins as follows: 
1 There are no new mes-

sages. 

There are old messages. 

"Press [2] to play back your old mes-
sages ...". 

Menu item [1] with the new messages 
is hidden. 

2 There are new messages 
and they are announced. 

There are no old mes-
sages. 

"Press [1] to play back your new mes-
sages". Press [3] ...". 

Menu item [2] with the old messages is 
hidden. 

3 There are no new mes-
sages. 

There are no old mes-
sages. 

"Press [3] ...". 

Menu items [1] and [2] are hidden. 

New/old messages: Navigation
• Delete message [0]
• Play back next message [1]
• Repeat current message [2]
• Play back previous message [3]
• Return to main menu [*]
• Forward current message to different mailbox [8] or
• Send current message to fax output number [8]

Note Played-back new messages are classified as read and (as 
soon as you quit the "New messages" folder) are moved to the 
"Old messages" folder, and so are no longer available in the 
current "New messages" folder. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 15

Using the TUI

Configure fax output number (TUI diagram 13)
Complete the following steps: 

1. On the main menu under option [5] (Configure fax output number) or in 
the relevant user-specific directory service (ADS, eDirectory) enter a fax 
number. 

2. The number is stored and from then on is used for every fax output. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 13: Fax configuration" on page 38 

Forward message to a destination mailbox (with 
comment) (TUI diagram 6)
1. On the main menu press [1] (New messages) or [2] (Old messages). You 

hear the new or old messages. 

2. Press [8] to forward a voice message to any destination mailbox. 

3. Press [1]. 

4. Enter a spoken comment after the tone. 

5. Press [#]. 

6. To use the comment, press [1]. 

7. After the tone enter the extension number of the destination mailbox. 

8. Press [#]. The entered extension number is played back. 

9. Press [1] to forward the message. The message is forwarded. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 6: Old messages" on page 31

Forward message to a destination mailbox (with 
comment) (TUI diagram 6)
1. Press [8] to forward a voice message to any destination mailbox. 

2. Press [2]. 

3. After the tone enter the extension number of the destination mailbox. 

4. Press [#]. The entered extension number is played back. 

5. Press [1] to forward the message. The message is forwarded. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 6: Old messages" on page 31



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 16

Using the TUI

Configure voice mailbox greetings/announcements 
(TUI diagram 7)
Press [3] on the main menu to access this menu. 

In this menu you can create, change and activate greetings/announcements 
for your C3000 voice mailbox (answering machine). The voice mailbox fea-
tures three different types of greeting for external calls and two for internal 
calls; the INFO announcement is identical for both external and internal calls. 

You can record up to 10 different external greetings (coded 0-9). Using the 
number codes, you can select a greeting and activate or deactivate it for spe-
cific purposes. 

External greeting types
• NAME type: Here an embedded greeting (company greeting) is used, in 

which the respective user name is inserted. 
• USER type: These 10 greetings can be recorded as required by the user. 
• INFO type: This greeting type can also be recorded as required by the 

user, although there is no incoming message recording. 

Internal greeting types
• INTERNAL type: This greeting type can be recorded as required by the 

user, and is used for internal calls only. 
• INFO type: Here the same announcement is used as for external calls 

(without recording of incoming messages). 

Context sensitive greetings menu 
Your system administrator can set up for you that the greetings menu is con-
text sensitive with respect to: 
• Internal greeting
• Name greeting
• Information announcement

In this case context sensitive means: 
• If one of these greetings has not yet been activated, only the menu item 

for activating the greeting is offered. 
• If a greeting has been activated, only the menu item for deactivating is 

offered. 

Example: You call your mailbox and enter the name greeting via the main and 
greetings menu. 

You hear the following menu: "Press [1] to activate this greeting for external 
calls. Press [5] to record a new greeting. Press [6] to deactivate the greeting 
for internal calls. Press the asterisk [*] to return to the start of the current 
menu." 

As soon as the name greeting for external calls has been activated, menu item 
[1] disappears. Menu item [7] is now played: "Press [7] to deactivate this gree-
ting for external calls." 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 17

Using the TUI

Voice mailbox greetings navigation
When selecting this menu, first choose the greeting type you want to edit: 
• NAME, external only [1]
• Personalised user greeting (USER, external only) [2] 
• Internal greeting (INTERNAL, internal only) [3] 
• INFO, external and internal [4]
• Main menu [*]

See also: 
"TUI diagram 7: Greeting configuration" on page 32 

Configure name greeting (TUI diagram 8)
The following options are available: 
• Activate as greeting during normal business hours [1]
• Activate as greeting for outside normal business hours [2]
• Activate as greeting for public holidays [3]
• Record a new greeting [5]
• Back to top of current menu [*]

The name greeting is deactivated when the personalized user greeting is acti-
vated. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 8: Name greeting" on page 32

Configure internal greeting (TUI diagram 10)
• Activate as greeting for internal calls [4]
• Record a new greeting [5]
• Deactivate greeting for internal calls [6]
• Return to top of current menu [*]

See also: 
"TUI diagram 10: Internal greeting" on page 35 

Configure info announcement (TUI diagram 11)
The following options are available: 
• Activate as greeting during normal business hours [1]
• Activate as greeting for outside normal business hours [2]
• Activate as greeting for public holidays [3]
• Activate as greeting for internal calls [4]
• Record a new greeting [5]
• Deactivate greeting for internal calls [6]
• Back to top of current menu [*]

The info announcement is deactivated when the personalized user greeting is 
activated, depending on the company's hours of business. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 11: Information announcement" on page 36 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 18

Using the TUI

Record name, internal greeting and info 
announcement
Menu sequence: 

1. Press [5]. You are prompted to record a new greeting of the previously 
selected type after the tone. 

2. Record the greeting and end your recording by pressing the hash key [#]. 
The greeting is played back for you to check. 

3. Press [1] to store the new greeting. 

or

Press [2] to discard the new greeting and restore the old one. 

4. You are automatically returned to the menu from which you can activate 
the new greeting.

Configure personalized external greetings (TUI 
diagram 9)
The following options are available: 
• Configure as greeting for within normal business hours [1]
• Configure as greeting for outside normal business hours [2]
• Activate as greeting for public holidays [3]
• Manage greetings (10 messages) [4]
• Back to top of current menu [*]

When you select [1] - [3] the greeting activated in accordance with the busi-
ness hours setting is played back depending on the time. 

Then the following options are available: 
• Listen to the available greetings [1]
• Activate a greeting by means of its code number [2]
• Listen to the activated greeting [3]
• Deactivate the greeting for this time according to the preset business 

hours [4]
• Back to top of current menu [*]

After selecting [4] (Manage greetings) you can record 10 greetings: 

Complete the following steps: 

1. Press one of the code numbers [0] - [9]. 

You are prompted to record a new greeting of the previously selected 
type after the tone. 

2. Record the greeting and end your recording by pressing the hash key [#]. 
The greeting is played back for you to check. 

Note If the old greeting was already active, the message is merely 
exchanged, and so is automatically activated. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 19

Using the TUI

3. Press [1] to store the new greeting. 

or

Press [2] to discard the new greeting and restore the old one. 

4. You are automatically returned to the menu from which you can activate 
the new greeting. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 9: Personalised greeting" on page 34

Configure PIN (TUI diagram 12)
Complete the following steps: 

1. On the main menu press [4]. 

On this menu the PIN for accessing the TUI is set. First the old PIN is 
played back, if one is set. Then you have the following options: 
– Enter new PIN [1]
– Main menu [*]

2. Press [1]. 

You are prompted to enter a new PIN after the tone. 

3. Enter a new PIN using the number keys. 

4. Press the hash key [#] to end your input. 

The new PIN is played back as a check. 

5. Press [1] to store the new PIN. 

or

Press [2] to discard the new PIN number and reinstate the old configura-
tion. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 12: PIN configuration" on page 37 

Note If the old greeting was already active, the message is merely 
exchanged, and so is automatically activated. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 20

Using the TUI

Configure FAX output number (TUI diagram 13)
Complete the following steps: 

1. On the main menu press [5]. On this menu the number for a fax machine 
used to output non-voice messages (fax, e-mail and SMS) is program-
med. First the old fax output number is played back, if one is set. Then 
you have the following options: 
– Enter new number [1]
– Main menu [*]

2. Press [1]. You are prompted to enter a new fax output number after the 
tone (just as you would normally dial a number on your telephone - that 
is, including the external line seizure prefix as necessary). 

3. Enter a new FAX output number using the number keys. To enter an in-
house number first press the star key [*] to identify the following number 
as internal. 

4. Press the hash key [#] to end your input. The new FAX output number is 
played back as a check. 

5. Press [1] to store the new FAX output number. Press [2] to discard the 
new FAX output number and restore the old configuration. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 13: Fax configuration" on page 38 

Record private message (TUI diagram 15)
Complete the following steps: 

1. On the main menu press [7]. 

You access the Private message menu. 

2. Press [1]. 

3. Record your private message after the tone. 

4. Press [#]. 

The private message is played back for you to check. 

5. Press [1] to store the private message. 

6. The private message is stored and you are returned to the top of the Pri-
vate message menu. 

7. Delete the private message (press [0]). 

or

Make the private message accessible by means of a PIN (press [2]). 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 15: Private message menu" on page 40 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 21

Using the TUI

Make private message accessible with PIN (TUI 
diagram 15)
Once you have recorded and stored a private message you are automatically 
returned to the top of the Private message menu. 

Complete the following steps: 

1. Press [2]. 

2. After the tone key in the PIN on your telephone keypad. 

3. Press [#]. 

The PIN is played back for you to check. 

4. Press [1] to store the PIN. 

You are automatically returned to the top of the Private message menu. 

5. Press [*] to return to the main menu. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 15: Private message menu" on page 40 

Activating backup / stand-in menu (TUI diagram 16)
If you are unable to accept calls (e.g. vacation, business trip), you can activate 
a backup (stand-in) menu, which automatically accepts all incoming calls and 
makes the stand-in selection available. 

Complete the following steps: 

1. On the main menu press [8]. 

2. The backup menu is activated. You hear the announcement: "Backup 
activated". 

3. You are then back in the main menu and the whole main menu is played. 
The announcement for key [8] has changed to "Press 8 to deactivate the 
backup". 

Deactivating backup / stand-in menu (TUI diagram 
16)
If you are able to take your calls again (on returning from vacation or your busi-
ness trip), deactivate the backup menu. 

Complete the following steps: 

1. On the main menu press [8]. 

2. You hear the announcement: "Backup deactivated". 

3. You are then back in the main menu and the whole main menu is played. 
The announcement for key [8] has changed to "Press 8 to activate the 
backup". 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 16: Backup menu" on page 41 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 22

Using the TUI

Deactivate existing backup number mmmmmmm 
(TUI diagram 16)
When you are able to take your calls again (on returning from vacation or your 
business trip), deactivate any backup number you programmed. 

Complete the following steps: 

1. On the main menu press [8]. Your current backup number is played back. 

2. Press [2] to deactivate the backup number. The backup number is deac-
tivated. You are automatically returned to the top of the Backup menu. 

3. Press [*] to return to the main menu. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 16: Backup menu" on page 41 

Delete all messages (TUI diagram 17)
To delete all existing messages from your mailbox: 

1. On the main menu press [9]. 

2. You hear a security confirmation prompt. 

3. Press [1] to delete all messages. All messages are deleted from your 
mailbox. You are returned automatically to the main menu. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 17: Delete all messages" on page 42 

Auto Attendant (TUI diagram 18)
This function is programmed in WebAdmin. From there, you can either set a 
preset default destination or program up to four fixed preset destinations which 
can then be selected directly for the greeting message from the telephone user 
interface by pressing keys [1] to [4]. 

To connect to the default destination or one of the four preset destinations: 

1. Open the TUI. 

You hear either: 
"Welcome. We will take your call in a few moments. One moment ple-
ase."  
or 
You hear a preset announcement.

2. Wait 5 seconds 
or 
press one of the number keys [1] - [4]. 

You are connected to the default destination or to the destination you 
selected. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 18: Auto Attendant" on page 43



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 23

Using the TUI

Voice control (TUI diagram 20)
You can also use voice control to operate the telephone user interface instead 
of number keys. 

See also: 
"TUI diagram 20: Voice control" on page 45 

Requirements
In order to use the voice control, your system administrator must have set up 
voice control for you. 

Languages
Ask your administrator, which languages they have installed for you. 

The following languages are supported. 
• German
• English 
• French
• Spanish 
• Italian 
• Dutch

Voice commands
A range of voice commands are available to you in the voice control. These 
replace pressing the number keys. If you are not yet familiar with voice cont-
rols, you can listen to a brief introduction while your messages are being 
played back by giving the voice command Help. 

The following voice commands are available for the voice control feature: 
• Voice messages
• E-mails
• SMS
• Old
• New
• Help
• Next
• Previous
• Forwards
• Back
• Delete
• Confirm
• Cancel 
• Change language 

In addition, all digits are available via voice input (for entering the PIN). 

The respective voice commands available will be announced to you. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 24

Using the TUI

Example for sequence with voice control
The following is an example of a sequence with voice control. The voice com-
mands used are given in blue and bold text. 

1. You call your mailbox and are asked to enter your PIN. 

2. Say your PIN. You are told how many messages you have by type: voice 
messages, e-mails and SMS. If more than one type of messages exist 
(new and old), you have to choose the message type. 

3. Say: Voice Messages (or E-mails or SMS). If new and old messages of 
this type exist, you must choose between new and old messages. 

4. Say: New (or Old) 

You messages are now played. 
– To skip to the next message, say Next. 
– To skip to the previous message, say Previous. 
– To skip 5 seconds forwards in the same message, say Forwards. 
– To skip 5 seconds backwards in the same message, say Back. 
– To delete a message, say Delete. You will be asked to confirm the 

delete command. Say Confirm. The message is deleted. 

5. While the messages are being played back you can say Cancel at any 
time to stop the reading out of the messages. You can also say Help at 
any time, to hear an explanation of the voice commands. 

6. Special feature for reading out of e-mails or SMS. While they are being 
read out you can say Change language to switch to the next language 
in your configuration. This switching facility only applies to the reading 
out of e-mail or SMS messages. The voice commands remain in your 
language. 

7. If you press a DTMF key within the voice controlled menu, you are asked 
whether you wish to switch to the dual-tome multi-frequency menu. If you 
do, say Yes. You are then in the dual-tone multi-frequency menu. This is 
the standard menu in the C3000. 

Note
Once you have changed to the dual-tone multi-frequency menu, you cannot 
switch back into the voice controlled menu. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 25

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow 
diagrams 

Overview
TUI (Telephone User Interface) is the name given to user interfaces acousti-
cally made available by telephones to control their features. The C3000 sys-
tem TUI enables system users to configure outgoing voice mailbox greetings 
and to play back and edit incoming messages. Voice messages can be played 
back directly, non-voice messages (faxes, e-mail, SMS) can be redirected to 
any fax machine by inputting the relevant fax number. 

The following section sets out flowchart diagrams for all the menus to be found 
on the TUI: 

"TUI diagram 1: Telephone menu setup (TUI Wizard)" on page 26

"TUI diagram 2: Overview" on page 27

"TUI diagram 3: Caller section" on page 28 

"TUI diagram 4: Main menu" on page 29 

"TUI diagram 5: New messages" on page 30 

"TUI diagram 6: Old messages" on page 31

"TUI diagram 7: Greetings configuration" on page 32 

"TUI diagram 8: Name greeting" auf Seite33 

"TUI diagram 9: Personalised greeting" on page 34

"TUI diagram 10: Internal greeting" on page 35 

"TUI diagram 11: Information announcement" on page 36 

"TUI diagram 12: PIN configuration" on page 37 

"TUI diagram 13: Fax configuration" on page 38 

"TUI diagram 14: Loop" on page 39 

"TUI diagram 15: Private message menu" on page 40 

"TUI diagram 16: Backup menu" on page 41 

"TUI diagram 17: Delete all messages" on page 42 

"TUI diagram 18: Auto Attendant" on page 43 

"TUI diagram 19: Backup" on page 44 

"TUI diagram 20: Voice control" on page 45 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 26

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 1: Telephone menu setup (TUI Wizard)
The following diagram shows the sequence in the telephone menu setup. 

Welcome to your new
Voice Mailbox.

Please enter your
new PIN after the

tone and then press
the hash key to

finish.

Key [#]

Call Voice Mailbox

Your new PIN is
xxxx

Press [1] to discard
the new PIN. Press

the hash key to save
the new PIN.

[1]

Key [#]

For optimum use,
your mailbox is

personalised with
the following

recording of your
name and a personal

greeting.

Please say your
name after the signal

tone
and press the hash
(#) key to finish. The

name greeting is
always played back
to internal callers

who are connected
with your voice

mailbox.

Please speak now.
[BEEP]

You made the
following recording:

<Recording>

Press [1] to repeat
recording. Press the
hash key to confirm.

[1]

Key [#]

Please record your
personal message
after the tone and

then press the hash
key to end the
recording. The

personal greeting is
always played back
to external callers

who are connected
with your voice

mailbox.

Please speak now.
[BEEP]

You made the
following recording:

<Recording>

Press [1] to repeat
recording. Press the
hash key to confirm.

[1]

Taste [#]

Your personal voice
mailbox is now

configured.
Extended

individualisation
options are available
in the main menu of
your voice mailbox.

Goodbye.



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 27

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 2: Overview
The following diagram is an overview. 

Call

Caller section

User section

Main menu

Voice mailbox
Announcements/

Greetings

PIN input

Delete all
     messages

New messages
menu

Old messages
menu

Menu Greeting
configuration

PIN
configuration

menu
Backup menu

FAX menu
Output number

Name greeting Personalised user
greeting Internal greeting Info announcement

Backup Menu Private
message menu



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 28

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 3: Caller section

Call

<Info announcement>

<Auto Attendant>

Thank you for your call.

Hello. This is the voice info service. The person
you have called <extension> is currently not

available. Please leave a message after the tone.

Hello. This is the voice info service. <Name> is
currently not available. Please leave a message

after the tone.

Thank you for your call.

<User greeting>

Thank you for your call.

<Internal greeting>

Thank you for your call.

Hello. This is the voice info service. The person
you have called <phone number> is currently
not available. Press 1 to be forwarded to their

representative. Press 2 to be forwarded to their
mailbox.

The following diagram shows the sequence in the call section. 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 29

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 4: Main menu
The following diagram shows the sequence in the main menu. 

Call 

Key [*] 

Hello. This is the voice info service. Please enter 
your PIN and press the hash key [#] to finish. 

You have <X> new voice / Fax / SMS / E-Mail messages. 

Main menu

Press [1] to play back your new messages.  
Press [2] to play back your old messages.  
Press [3] to configure your announcements.  
Press [4] to configure your PIN. 
Press [5] to configure your fax output for e-mail, fax and SMS 
messages. 
Press [6] to switch to voice mode.  
Press [7] to configure your private message.  
Press [8] to configure a backup number.  
Press [9] to delete all messages in your mailbox.  
Press the hash key [#] to quit the voice Info service.  
Press the asterisk key [*] to repeat the message counter. 

Menu New 
messages

Menu Old 
messages

Menu 
Greeting 
configura-
tion

Menu PIN 
configura-
tion

FAX menu 
Output 
number

Change 
language

Menu Pri-
vate mes-
sages

Menu 
Backup

Delete all 
messages

Private 
message is  
read out. 

The PIN is 
incorrect. 

You have 
entered your PIN 
incorrectly more 
than once. The 
line will now be 
disconnected. 

End

4 59837216 3 x

Enter TUI PIN Enter private PIN



Main menu

Key [1]

You have <X> new messages.

Message <No.>, voice / fax / SMS / e-mail
message, from <PhoneNo.>:<Message>

<Date and time announcement>

Press [0] to delete the current message.
Press [1] to play back the next message.
Press [2] to repeat the current message.
Press [3] to play back the previous message.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the mainmenu.
Press [8] to forward the current message to another
mailbox.
or
Press [8] to send the current message to your
output fax.

Key [0] Key [8]

Key [1]

Press [1] to confirm,
press [2] to quit the

current action.

Message deleted.

Press [1] to record an added comment on the
message.

Press [2] to forward this message to an
extension without comment.

Key [1]

Please speak your comment after the
tone and press the hash key [#] to

finish.

This is a playback of your comment:
<Comment>

Press [1] to use this comment.
Press [2] to discard this comment.

Key [2]

Comment
discarded.

Key [1]

Please enter the extension of the destination
mailbox after the tone and press the hash key

to finish.

The extension entered is: <Extension>

Press [1] to forward the message.
Press [2] to cancel the forwarding action.

Key [2]

Key [1]

Mailbox <Extension> does
not exist.

Message has been
forwarded.

C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 30

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 5: New messages



Main menu

Key [2]

You have <X> old messages.

Message <No.>, voice / fax / SMS / e-mail message,
from <PhoneNo.>: <Message>

<Date and time announcement>

Press [0] to delete the current message.
Press [1] to play back the next message.
Press [2] to repeat the current message.
Press [3] to play back the previous message.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the main
menu.
Press [8] to forward the current message to another
mailbox.
Or
Press [8] to send the current message to your
output fax.

Key [0] Key [8]

Key [1]

Press [1] to confirm,
press [2] to quit

the current action.

Message deleted.

Press [1] to record an added comment on the
message.

Press [2] to forward this message to an
extension without comment.

Key [1]

Please speak your comment after the
tone and press the hash key [#] to
finish.

This is a playback of your comment:
<Comment>

Press [1] to use this comment.
Press [2] to discard this comment.

Key [2]

Comment
discarded.

Key [1]

Please enter the extension of the destination
mailbox after the tone press the hash key to
finish.

The extension entered is:
<Extension>

Press [1] to forward the message.
Press [2] to cancel the forwarding action.

Key [2]

Key [1]

Mailbox <Extension> does
not exist.

Message has been
forwarded.

C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 31

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 6: Old messages



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 32

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 7: Greeting configuration
The following diagram shows the sequence for configuring a greeting. 

Main menu

Key [3]

Press [1] to configure your name.
Press [2] to configure your personalised
user greeting.
Press [3] to configure your internal
greeting.
Press [4] to configure your info
announcement.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the
main menu.

Name greeting Personalised
user greeting Internal greeting Info

announcement



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 33

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 8: Name greeting
The following diagram shows the sequence for a name greeting. 

Greeting configuration menu

Key [1]

This is a playback of your current
greeting: <Greeting> / No greeting

recorded yet.

Press [1] to activate this greeting during
business hours.
Press [2] to activate this greeting outside
business hours.
Press [3] to activate this greeting for public
holidays.
Press [5] to record a new greeting.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the
start of the current menu.

Key [5]Key [1]/[2]/[3]

Greeting activated. Please record your new
greeting after the tone and
press the hash key [#] to

finish.

This is a playback of your
current greeting:

<Greeting>

Press [1] to save the new
greeting.

Press [2] to discard the new
greeting.

Key [1]

Greeting saved.

Key [2]

Greeting discarded.

Timeout



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 34

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 9: Personalized greeting
Greeting configuration menu

Key [2]

This is a recording of the current greeting:
<Greeting> / No greeting recorded yet.

Press [1] to configure your business
hours greeting.
Press [2] to configure your greeting for
outside of business hours.
Press [3] to configure your greeting for
public holidays.
Press [4] to manage your greetings.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the
start of the current menu.

Please record your new
greeting after the tone and
press the hash key [#] to

finish.

This is a playback of the
current greeting:

<Greeting>

Press [1] to save the new
greeting.

Press [2] to discard the
new greeting.

Key [1]

Greeting
saved.

Key [1] / [2] / [3]

This is a playback of the current greeting
for business hours / outside business

hours / for public holidays:
(<Greeting> / No greeting recorded yet.)

Press [1] to listen to the available
greetings.
Press [2] to activate a greeting with your
code number.
Press [3] to listen to the activated
greeting.
Press [4] to deactivate the greeting.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the
start of the current menu.

Key [1]

Greeting with the code
number 0: „..."

...
Greeting with the code

number 9: „..."
(<Greeting> / No

greeting recorded yet.)

Key [4]

Greeting
deactivated

Timeout

Key [2]

Please enter the
code number of the

greeting to be
activated.

Press the asterisk
key [*] to return to

the start of the
current menu.

Key [0]-[9]

Greeting
activated

Key [0]-[9]

Greeting with the code
number 0: „..."

...
Greeting with the code

number 9: „..."
(<Greeting> / No

greeting recorded yet.)
Press the asterisk key
[*] to return to the start

of the current menu.

Key [4]



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 35

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 10: Internal greeting
The following diagram shows the sequence for an internal greeting. 

Greeting configuration menu

Key [3]

This is a playback of the current greeting:
<Greeting> / No greeting recorded yet.

Press [4] to activate this greeting for
internal calls.

Press [5] to record a new greeting.
Press [6] to deactivate this greeting for

internal calls.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the

start of the current menu.

Key [5]Key [4]

Greeting
activated.

Please record your new
greeting after the tone and
press the hash key [#] to

finish.

This is a playback of the
current greeting:

<Greeting>

Press [1] to save the new
greeting.

Press [2] to discard the new
greeting.

Key [1]

Greeting saved.

Key [2]

Greeting
discarded.

Timeout

Taste [6]

Ansage
deaktiviert.



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 36

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 11: Info announcement
The following diagram shows the sequence for an info announcement. 

Greeting configuration menu

Key [4]

This is a playback of the current greeting:
<Greeting> / No greeting recorded yet.

Press [1] to activate this greeting for
during business hours.
Press [2] to activate this greeting outside
business hours.
Press [3] to activate this greeting for
public holidays.
Press [4] to activate this announcement
for internal calls.
Press [5] to record a new announcement.
Press [6] to deactivate this greeting for
internal calls.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the
start of the current menu.

Key [5]Key [1]/[2]/[3]/[4]

Greeting activated. Please record your new
greeting after the tone and
press the hash key [#] to

finish.

This is a playback of the
current greeting:

<Greeting>

Press [1] to save the new
greeting.
Press [2] to discard the
new greeting.

Key [1]

Greeting saved.

Timeout

Key [2]

Greeting
discarded.

Key [6]

Greeting deactivated.



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 37

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 12: PIN configuration
The following diagram shows the sequence for configuring the PIN. 

Main menu

Key [4]

Your current PIN is:
<PIN> (No PIN configured yet).

Press [1] to enter your new PIN.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the
main menu.

Key [1]

Please enter your new PIN after the tone
and then press the hash key [#] to finish.

Your new PIN is: <PIN>

Press [1] to save the new PIN.
Press [2] to discard the new PIN.

Key [1]

PIN saved.



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 38

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 13: Fax configuration
The following diagram shows the sequence for fax configuration. 

Main menu

Key [5]

The current output fax number is:
<FaxNo.>

(No output fax number configured yet).

Press [1] to enter a new output fax
number.

Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the
main menu.

Key [1]

Please enter your new output fax number
after the tone and then press the hash key

[#] to finish.

Your new number is: <FaxNo.>

Press [1] to save the new number.
Press [2] to discard the new number.

Key [1]

Number saved.



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 39

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 14: Loops
The following diagram shows the sequence in loops. 

General loops in the menus

Menu

You have not
pressed a key.

The key pressed
is not allowed at

this point.

An error has
occurred. The line

will now be
disconnected.

End



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 40

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 15: Private message menu
The following diagram shows the sequence in the private message menu.

Message deleted

Key [0]

Press [0] to delete your private message.
Press [1] to record a private message.
Press [2] to set the PIN.
Press the asterisk key [*] to return to the main menu.

Key [7]

Please enter the PIN for the private
message after the tone and press

the hash key [#] to finish.

Your new PIN is: <PIN>

Press [1] to save the new PIN.
Press [2] to discard the new PIN.

Key [2]

Please record your private
message after the tone and
press the hash key to finish

[#].

This is a playback of your
private message:

<Greeting>

Press [1] to save this
message.

Press [2] to discard this
message.

Greeting saved.

Key [1]

Key [1]

Main menu

PIN saved

Key [1]

Your current private message is:
Your current PIN is:



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 41

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 16: Backup menu
The following diagram shows the sequence in the backup menu. 

Backup
activated

Key [8]

Main menu

Backup
deactivated

Key [8]

Depending what is
currently active.



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 42

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 17: Delete all messages
The following diagram shows the sequence for deleting all messages. 

Do you really want to delete all messages
in your mailbox?

Press [1] to confirm.
Press [2] to cancel the action.

Key [9]

Main menu



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 43

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 18: Auto Attendant
The following diagram shows the sequence Auto Attendant. 

Welcome.
We will take your call in a few

moments.
One moment please.

Or Set greeting

Hello.
This is the voice info

service.
Please enter your PIN and
then press the hash key

[#] to finish.

The PIN is incorrect.

You have entered your PIN
incorrectly more than once.

Thank you for your attention.
The line will now be

disconnected.

End

Connect with default
destination or 1 to 4

set destinations
(can be set in WebAdmin)

5 seconds after the
end of the greeting

User section

Main menu

Key [*]

Key [1]/[2]/[3]/[4]



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 44

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 19: Backup
The following diagram shows the sequence for choosing a backup. 

C a ll tra n s fe r
to  b a c k u p /

s ta n d -in

C a ll tra n s fe r
to  th e

s w itc h b o a rd

U s e r  d e fin e d  g re e t in g  o r
“ H e llo ” ...“ is  c u rre n tly

u n a v a ila b le .”

K e y  [1  -  9 ] K e y  [0 ]

“ T h e  e x te n s io n  y o u
h a v e  d ia lle d  is  c u rre n tly
u n a v a ila b le . Y o u  w ill  b e

c o n n e c te d  w ith  th e
s w itc h b o a rd .”

“ P le a s e  le a v e  a
m e s s a g e  a fte r  th e

to n e ” .

M a ilb o x
M e s s a g e s

R e c o rd

5  s e c o n d s  a fte r  e n d  o f  g re e t in g
a u to m a tic a lly  c o n n e c te d  w ith  h

N o  s w itc h b o a rd  c o n fig u re d

U n c o fig u re d  k e y ,
S ta n d -in  n o t a v a ila b le



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 45

Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams

TUI diagram 20: Language control
The following diagram shows the voice controls. The voice commands used 
are given in blue and bold text. 

Welcome to your mailbox. 

Please enter your PIN after the tone and 
then press the hash key # to finish. Or say 
your PIN after the tone. 

You have <x> new voice messages, <x> 
new e-mails, <x> new SMS. Which mes-
sage type would you like play back? 
Please state whether voice messages, e-
mails or SMS. 

Choose between new and old messages by 
saying new or old. The Help command pro-
vides information on access to your mes-
sages. 

You have <X> new/old messages. 

Message <Number>, <Date and Time> 
<Message> from <Phone Number> 

Say Next for the next message. 

IInformation on mes-
sage navigation. 
Use this command 
to delete the current 
message. Use next 
or previous to switch 
between messages. 
Use forwards or 
back to skip 5 sec-
onds back or for-
wards within the 
message. 

Help

Help

Say Confirm to 
finally delete 
or say Cancel. 

Deleted message.

Cancel 

Delete

Next, previous 
Forwards, back, 

New, old

Voice messages, e-
Mails, SMS

Confirm

We did not 
understand you. 
Please say the 
command again. 

If the system does 
not understand 
you, you hear: 

Do you want to 
change to the 
dual-tone multi-
frequency menu? 
Then press 
another key or 
say Yes or No. 

DTMF key

The following voice com-
mands are available for the 
voice control feature:

E-mails

SMS

Old

New

Help

Next

Previous

Forwards

Back

Delete

Confirm

Cancel 
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 

Cancel 



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] - Rel. 1.7 46

Index

Index

A
Activating backup / stand-in menu ..................21
Answering machine.........................................16
Asterisk key.......................................................9
Auto Attendant ................................................43
Auto Attendant (TUI diagram 18) ....................22

B
Backup ............................................................44
Backup menu ..................................................41

C
C3000 Telephone User Interface......................8
Caller section ..................................................28
Configure FAX output number ........................20
Configure fax output number ..........................15
Configure info announcement.........................17
Configure internal greeting..............................17
Configure name greeting ................................17
Configure personalized external greetings .....18
Configure PIN .................................................19
Configure voice mailbox greetings/
announcements ..............................................16

D
Deactivate existing backup number ................22
Deactivating backup / stand-in menu..............21
Delete all messages........................................22
Directly enter PIN number...............................11
Dutch.................................................................8

E
English ..............................................................8
External greeting types ...................................16

F
Fax configuration ............................................38
Flow diagrams.................................................25
Forward message to a destination mailbox ....15
French...............................................................8

G
German .............................................................8
Greeting configuration.....................................32

H
Hash key ...........................................................9

I
Info announcement ........................................ 36
INFO type....................................................... 16
Information ................................................... 5, 7
Internal greeting ............................................. 35
Internal greeting types.................................... 16
INTERNAL type.............................................. 16
Italian................................................................ 8

L
Language control ........................................... 45
Loops ............................................................. 39

M
Make private message accessible with PIN... 21

N
Name greeting................................................ 33
NAME type ..................................................... 16

O
Old messages ................................................ 31

P
PIN configuration............................................ 37
Play back new/old messages......................... 13

R
Record info ..................................................... 18
Record private message ................................ 20
Restriction ........................................................ 9

S
Spanish ............................................................ 8

T
Telephone ........................................................ 8
Telephone menu setup .................................. 26
Telephone user Interface ................................. 8
Telephone user interface ........................... 9, 22
TUI diagram 1 ................................................ 26
TUI main menu............................................... 12

U
User interface................................................. 25
User type........................................................ 16



C3000 User Manual TUI 11/05 [08.11.05] – Rel. 1.7 47

Index

V
Voice control ...................................................23
Voice mailbox..................................................16


	Useful Information About this User Guide
	Questions About the User Guide
	Who is the Guide intended for?
	What information is available in the User Guide?
	What information is not in the User Guide?
	How is the User Guide Structured?
	Which issue of the User Guide is this?
	What has changed? ?
	Where can you find more information?


	Using the TUI
	C3000 Telephone User Interface (TUI)
	What is TUI?
	In what languages is the telephone user interface (TUI) available?
	How is the C3000 TUI structured?
	Restriction
	Notes on use

	TUI Wizard
	Telephone menu setup (TUI diagram 1)
	Example: Run through telephone menu setup
	Directly enter PIN number (TUI diagram 2 and TUI diagram 3)

	TUI main menu
	TUI main menu (TUI diagram 4)
	Message type menu (context sensitive)
	TUI main menu: Navigation
	Play back new/old messages (TUI diagram 5 and TUI diagram 6)
	Context sensitive messages menu (old/new messages)
	New/old messages: Navigation
	Configure fax output number (TUI diagram 13)
	Forward message to a destination mailbox (with comment) (TUI diagram 6)
	Forward message to a destination mailbox (with comment) (TUI diagram 6)
	Configure voice mailbox greetings/announcements (TUI diagram 7)
	Configure name greeting (TUI diagram 8)
	Configure internal greeting (TUI diagram 10)
	Configure info announcement (TUI diagram 11)
	Record name, internal greeting and info announcement
	Configure personalized external greetings (TUI diagram 9)
	Configure PIN (TUI diagram 12)
	Configure FAX output number (TUI diagram 13)
	Record private message (TUI diagram 15)
	Make private message accessible with PIN (TUI diagram 15)
	Activating backup / stand-in menu (TUI diagram 16)
	Deactivating backup / stand-in menu (TUI diagram 16)
	Deactivate existing backup number mmmmmmm (TUI diagram 16)
	Delete all messages (TUI diagram 17)
	Auto Attendant (TUI diagram 18)

	Voice control (TUI diagram 20)
	Requirements
	Languages
	Voice commands
	Example for sequence with voice control


	Telephone user interface (TUI) flow diagrams
	Overview
	TUI diagram 1: Telephone menu setup (TUI Wizard)
	TUI diagram 2: Overview
	TUI diagram 3: Caller section
	TUI diagram 4: Main menu
	TUI diagram 5: New messages
	TUI diagram 6: Old messages
	TUI diagram 7: Greeting configuration
	TUI diagram 8: Name greeting
	TUI diagram 9: Personalized greeting
	TUI diagram 10: Internal greeting
	TUI diagram 11: Info announcement
	TUI diagram 12: PIN configuration
	TUI diagram 13: Fax configuration
	TUI diagram 14: Loops
	TUI diagram 15: Private message menu
	TUI diagram 16: Backup menu
	TUI diagram 17: Delete all messages
	TUI diagram 18: Auto Attendant
	TUI diagram 19: Backup
	TUI diagram 20: Language control

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


